COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY ALLEGED VIOLATION OF COMMISSION REGULATION 807 KAR 5:006

CASE NO. 97-376

ORDER

On July 6, 1998, by Order, the Commission imposed a fine upon Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") and ordered LG&E to file a revised maintenance plan as outlined in that Order. The Commission finds that LG&E has paid the penalty imposed and has filed a revised maintenance plan as ordered.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case is closed and shall be removed from the docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of August, 1998.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Selfor

Vice Chairman

/Commissione

ATTEST:

Executive'Director